amount is expected to be settled in a short period. At 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 and 30 April 2010, the Group
had no significant concentrations of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying
amount of each financial asset in the balance sheet.

Further quantitative disclosures in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade and other
receivables are set out in Note 18.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-36 –

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through sales, purchases and borrowings which give rise to

receivables, payables, borrowings and cash balances that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. a currency other

than the functional currency of the operations to which the transactions relate. The functional currency of the Group’s

Mongolian entities is MNT and of the Group’s overseas entities is USD. The currencies giving rise to this risk are

primarily USD and RMB.

(i) Sensitivity analysis

An 5% strengthening/weakening of MNT against USD as at the respective balance sheet dates would

(decrease)/increase profit after taxation by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other risk

variables remained constant.

31 December 30 April

2007 2008 2009 2010

USD USD USD USD

Profit for the year/period

5% increase in MNT ..... 102,823 697,026 1,746,941 1,038,794

5% decrease in MNT ..... (102,823) (697,026) (1,746,941) (1,038,794)

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings.

Borrowings issued at variable rates and fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value

interest rate risk respectively.

At 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 and 30 April 2010, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of

100 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have decreased/increased the Group’s

profit after taxation and retained profits by approximately Nil, Nil, USD240,000 and USD80,000 respectively.